ORDINANCE NO. 2024-06

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL VILLAGE TRAFFIC MAP FOR THE ADDITION OF A RIGHT ARROW SIGN AT THE INTERSECTION OF BURROUGHS DR. AND EVERGREEN LN.

WHEREAS, the Village Board has been apprised of traffic concerns by residents of The Glen of Pewaukee subdivision specifically relating to thru traffic northbound from Burroughs Dr. driving onto a subdivision private access driveway rather than taking a right turn eastbound onto Evergreen Ln, a public right of way; and

WHEREAS, the residents have requested a Right Arrow sign be installed at the intersection of Burroughs Dr. and Evergreen Ln. to direct thru drivers traveling northbound on Burroughs Dr. to turn right at the curve and continue onto Evergreen Ln., a public right of way, rather than mistakenly enter the private driveway and utilize it or private household driveways to turn around; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works and Safety Committee considered the residents' request at its October 1, 2024, meeting and recommended approval of the installation of a Right Arrow sign in the Village right of way at the intersection of Burroughs Dr. and Evergreen Ln.; and

WHEREAS, The Glen of Pewaukee Homeowners' Association shall pay the costs associated with installing the sign; and

WHEREAS, in order to promote the public health, safety and welfare, the Village Board is desirous of amending its Official Traffic Map.

The Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee, Waukesha County, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

SECTION I

The Village Board of the Village of does hereby amend its Official Traffic Map pursuant to Village of Pewaukee Municipal Code Section 86.106 in the following respects:

A. A One-Direction (Right) Large Arrow Sign (W1-6), as described in the applicable sections of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, shall be installed at the intersection of Burroughs Drive and Evergreen Lane, directing thru traffic traveling northbound on Burroughs Drive onto eastbound Evergreen Lane.

SECTION II

Village Staff is hereby directed to place appropriate signage to effectuate the intention of the modifications to the Traffic Map set forth herein.

SECTION III

The Chief of Police is hereby directed, pursuant to Section 86.106 of the Village of Pewaukee Municipal Code, to cause all such modifications from the Official Traffic Map to be made.

SECTION IV

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances contravening the terms and conditions of this ordinance are hereby to that extent repealed.

SECTION V

The several sections of this Ordinance shall be considered severable. If any section shall be considered by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the other portions of the ordinance.

SECTION VI

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as approved by law, and the Village Clerk shall so amend the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Pewaukee, and shall indicate the date and number of this amending Ordinance therein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee, this day of O(+0)er, 2024.

APPROVED

Jeff Knutson, Village President

Countersigned:

Jenna Peter, Village Clerk